
 

 

 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL 

WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
TUESDAY, 3 MARCH 2015 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 3rd February 2015. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions, which was 
published on 11th February 2015, is attached. Members are invited 
to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items 
contained therein. 
 

Democratic Services 
388015 

4. MENTAL HEALTH UPDATE   
 

 

 Mr John Ellis (Commissioning and Contract Lead for Mental Health, 
Learning Disability and Substance Misuse, Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group), Dr Emma Tiffin (GP 
Clinical Lead for Mental Health, Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Clinical Commissioning Group) and Dr David Irwin (GP Mental Health 
Lead for the Huntingdonshire Local Commissioning Groups) will be in 
attendance to provide an update on mental health services. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

5. HINCHINGBROOKE HOSPITAL ACTION PLAN  (Pages 11 - 20) 
 

 

 Hisham Abdel-Rahman, Chief Executive of Hinchingbrooke Hospital, 
will present the Hospital’s Action Plan. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

6. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 21 - 22) 
 

 

 To consider the work programmes of the Economic and 
Environmental Well-Being Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 

 

 To consider a report on progress of the Panel’s activities. A Green 



 

 

 388008 

8. SCRUTINY   
 

 

 To
[...]
request not to be recorded is respected.  

Please contact Democratic Services Team, Tel No. 01480 388008/e-mail 
Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, 
St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 3 February 
2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors R C Carter, I J Curtis, M Francis, 

R Fuller, Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere, 
Mrs R E Mathews and Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors K M Baker, 
A J Hardy and S M Van De Kerkhove. 

   
 

80. MINUTES   
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 3rd February 2015 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

81. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interests were received. 
 

82. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
February to 30th June 2015. 
 

83. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING GROUP   

 
 (a) HOSPITAL ACCOUNTABILITY   

 
  The Chairman welcomed Mr R Murphy, Local Chief Officer 

(Huntingdonshire System), Mr I Weller, Older People 
Programme Lead and Ms S Shuttlewood, Acting Director of 
Performance and Delivery, Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group, who had been 
invited to the meeting to deliver a presentation to Members 
on hospital accountability. 
 
The Panel was informed of the ways in which hospitals were 
held accountable for the services they provided.  The 
general context was as follows: 

 
 non-foundation trust hospitals ware accountable to the 
Trust Development Authority; 

 foundation trust hospitals were accountable to Monitor; 
 the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) was 
accountable to NHS England, and 

Agenda Item 1

1



 the Care Quality Commission (CQC) was accountable 
to the Secretary of State for Health. 

 
The Panel discussed in detail recent events at Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital and whether evidence of the problems identified 
during the recent inspection by the CQC should have been 
reported on earlier by the CCG. Members were informed that 
deterioration in some areas had been detected in 
spring/summer 2014.  The CCG reported these trends 
upwards and to the CCG and it was these reports that partly 
prompted the CQC inspection.  The Panel questioned 
whether the CCG should have made elected Members 
aware of their concerns but it was pointed out that the CQC 
had significantly more resources than the CCG and was able 
to undertake intensive and detailed inspections. The CCG 
accepted the CQC’s findings but was surprised by the 
severity of them.  The CCG had no evidence that 
contradicted the CQCs findings. 
 
In considering the future of the Hospital, the Panel was 
advised that it was now in special measures.  It had been 
advised what steps it needed to take to improve services 
and it had been allocated significant levels of extra 
resources and support from relevant organizations to do this.  
There was already evidence that improvements had been 
made and the CQC was due to carry out a re-inspection.  
The view was expressed that future growth in the local 
population was likely to mean that a hospital facility would 
continue to be provided on the Hinchingbrooke site.  This area 
was currently the 11th most challenged health system in the 
Country. 
 
Having been acquainted with the way the CCG paid 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital, the Chaiman thanked Mr Murphy, 
Mr Weller and Ms Shuttlewood for attending the meeting. 
 

 (b) PERFORMANCE   
 

  The Panel received report a report by the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) containing data on the Hospital’s performance 
against indicators collated by the CCG. Members were 
provided with a detailed explanation of those areas where 
performance was below the target and what steps were 
being taken to improve in these areas. 
 

84. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE THEMATIC GROUP   
 

 Ms S Tabbitt, Huntingdonshire Head of Localities and Partnerships, 
Ms S Stent, Principal of Huntingdonshire Regional College, and Ms G 
Hanby, Area Partnerships Manager, introduced a report (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) containing an update on the 
work of the Children and Young People Group.  Members were 
advised that the County Council was under a statutory obligation to 
ensure work took place but there were no detailed requirements in 
terms of creating structures. The Group reported to the Children’s 
Trust, but the Trust currently was the subject of a review. 

2



 
The Panel was informed that the Group did not have a budget and so 
operated through partnership working. Its approach was to undertake 
joint planning to add value to existing services and it endeavored to 
avoid duplication.  The Group took a pragmatic approach to selecting 
projects for inclusion in its plan.  Projects were largely focused on the 
County Council but other suggestions were welcomed.  The Panel 
agreed to consider this request at the Scrutiny Away Day. 
 
It was noted that the Group’s priorities were: 

 
 Promoting emotional wellbeing and supporting young people 
with emerging mental health problems; 

 Reducing the impact of Child Poverty in Hunts; 
 Increasing employability of young people and reducing the 
number of young people who were Not in Education, 
Employment or Training; 

 Increasing Awareness of Child Sexual Exploitation, and 
 Supporting New Communities. 

 
The Panel discussed the Group’s work on NEETs. Particular attention 
was paid to the way NEETs were identified. Members requested data 
on local tends in comparison with those at regional and national 
levels. It was agreed that this information would be forwarded to 
Members after the meeting. 
 
In response to a question by a Member, it was confirmed that the 
Group found its links with District Council representatives to be 
extremely valuable.  Following further discussion, an undertaking was 
provided to submit further update reports to the Panel following Group 
meetings on a quarterly basis. The Panel would consider how it might 
have greater involvement in this area of work in the future. 
 
The Panel noted that the Group made available small amounts of 
money to fund independent groups. Information on how to apply 
would be circulated to Members for distribution in their wards. 
 
The Chairman thanked Ms Tabbitt, Ms Stent and Ms Hanby for their 
presentation. 
 

85. HEALTH AND WELL-BEING THEMATIC GROUP   
 

 By means of a report by the Head of Leisure and Health (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the
[...]
ut it was accepted that there currently was 
no evidence to support this.  The Panel, therefore, recommended the 
Cabinet to commission jointly with partners a new countywide service 
and to review the District Council’s funding position during 2016/17 to 
consider whether to continue with the funding after the end of the 
contract.  The District Council’s investment in 2015/16 would be £25k 
and £10.4k from 2016/17 onwards.  The timing of the review would 
give the Council the opportunity to collate the necessary evidence 
and to identify alternatives. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to approve Option 2 

contained in the report now submitted. 
 

87. PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 

 By way of a report by the Policy and Performance Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was updated on 
progress achieved against key activities identified under the Working 
with Our Communities strategic theme in the Council’s Corporate 
Plan over the period 1st October to 31st December 2014.  
 
The Panel noted that the review of the Council’s partnerships was 
likely to take longer than expected but Members did not otherwise 
identify any issues with performance that it considered needed to be 
brought to the attention of the Cabinet.  They, however, reiterated the 
point that the allocation of indicators between the Panels needed to 
be reviewed to make them consistent with their remits.  It was 
suggested that the Corporate Plan Working Group should be involved 
in this process. 
 

4



The Panel’s attention was drawn to the fact that recycling or 
composting rates had remained consistent despite a reduction in 
compostable waste being collected during winter months.  Members 
agreed that this positive trend should be recognized. 
 

88. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HEALTH COMMITTEE   
 

 The Panel received and noted the Cambridgeshire Health Committee 
Decision Statement for the meeting held on 11th December 2015 (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). It was agreed to invite 
the Uniting Care Partnership to the meeting in June to discuss its 
approach to the provision of older people’s healthcare and adult 
community services in Huntingdonshire. 
 

89. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) which contained details of studies being 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-
Being and Environmental Well-Being. 
 

90. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL BEING 
PANEL) - PROGRESS   

 

 With the aid of a report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Panel reviewed the progress of its activities since the last 
meeting. The Chairman advised Members that the public would be 
invited to submit questions to be asked during the item at the next 
meeting on Hinchingbrooke Hospital. 
 
Following a suggestion by Chief Inspector Laura Hunt, Area 
Commander – Huntingdonshire, that closer working should take place 
between the Police and Councillors, it was agreed that the Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman should meet with Chief Inspector Hunt to look at 
ways this might be taken forward. 
 
 

91. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 152nd edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



  5
. 

In
fo

rm
a

ti
o

n
 i
n

 r
e
s
p

e
c
t 

o
f 
w

h
ic

h
 a

 c
la

im
 t

o
 l
e

g
a

l 
p

ro
fe

s
s
io

n
a
l 
p
ri

v
ile

g
e
 c

o
u

ld
 b

e
 m

a
in

ta
in

e
d

 i
n
 l
e

g
a
l 
p

ro
c
e
e

d
in

g
s
 

6
. 

In
fo

rm
a

ti
o

n
 w

h
ic

h
 r

e
v
e

a
ls

 t
h

a
t 
th

e
 A

u
th

o
ri

ty
 p

ro
p

o
s
e
s
:-

 
(a

) 
T

o
 g

iv
e

 u
n

d
e

r 
a

n
y
 a

n
n

o
u

n
c
e

m
e

n
t 

a
 n

o
ti
c
e

 u
n

d
e
r 

o
r 

b
y
 v

ir
tu

e
 o

f 
w

h
ic

h
 r

e
q

u
ir
e

m
e
n

ts
 a

re
 i
m

p
o

s
e

d
 o

n
 a

 p
e

rs
o

n
; 

o
r 

(b
) 

T
o

 m
a

k
e

 a
n

 O
rd

e
r 

o
r 

D
ir

e
c
ti
o

n
 u

n
d

e
r 

a
[...]
CCG) 
on the financial and operational performance of the 
Hospital. Agreed at the February 2014 meeting that 
some focus should be placed upon monitoring 
CCG’s performance. 
 
Presentation received from Mr R Murphy, Mr K 
Poyntz and Ms S Shuttlewood on hospital 
accountability. Discussed recent CQC report on the 
Hospital and CCG monitoring. 

 
 
Reports to be 
presented to the 
Panel every six 
months. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
4/12/12 & 
4/03/14 

 
 

10/06/14 
 
 

4/11/14 
 

Delivery of Advisory Services Within the District 
 
The Voluntary Sector Working Group comprises 
Councillors R C Carter, Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere 
and Mrs R E Mathews 
 
Annual performance report presented. Councillors 
also appointed to the Working Group. 
 
Councillor R C Carter to contact the Community 
Manager to begin discussions on funding 
arrangements for the final year of the Voluntary 
sector agreements. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

2
4



Panel Date Decision Action Response Date for 
Future 
Action 

 

 
   

7/01/14 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10/06/14 & 
8/07/14 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4/11/14 

Redesign of Mental Health Services 
 
Representatives of Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group (C&P 
CCG) updated Panel on redesign of mental health 
services. Suggestion made to invite representatives 
of the service user group to a future meeting together 
with other relevant groups such as Hunts Mind.  
 
Representatives from the Mental Health Service 
User Network (SUN) and Mind in Cambridgeshire 
attended Panel’s meeting. Delivered an insight into 
the impact of the redesign on mental health service 
users and on planned changes to the Personality 
Disorder Community Service/Complex Cases 
Service, including Lifeworks. 
 
 
Further update requested on Mental Health Services. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See item elsewhere on the Agenda. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3/03/15 

 
 

 
   
 

4/06/13 
 

 
 

Review of Elderly Patient Care at Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital 
  
Working Group appointed comprising Councillors S J 
Criswell, Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere and Mrs R E 
Mathews to undertake a review of elderly patient 
care at Hinchingbrooke Hospital. The study will be 
undertaken in conjunction with the Hospital.  
 
Oral report on recent Working Group meeting with 
the Hospital.  

 
 
 
Meetings held on 
18th July and 11th 
November 2013 and 
24th February 2014. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

2
5



Panel Date Decision Action Response Date for 
Future 
Action 

 

 
 

4/03/14 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4/11/14 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9/2/14 
 

Affordable Housing 
 
Councillors R Fuller, P Kadewere and S M Van De 
Kerkhove appointed onto a Working Group to carry 
out the study, together with former Panel Member 
Councillor I C Curtis.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Formal update reported to the Panel. Findings to 
date and study programme endorsed. 
 
 
 
 
 
Working Group meeting held to discuss Community 
Land Trusts and rural affordable housing 
development. 

 
 
First meeting held 
on 22nd July 2014 to 
scope out the work. 
 
Second meeting 
held on 23rd 
September 2014 on 
the new Local Plan. 
Executive Councillor 
present. 
 

 
 
Terms of Reference agreed and 
further actions identified. 
 
 
Terms for draft policies for the new 
Local Plan discussed and 
recommendations made. 
 
 
 
 
Next meeting to be held  to review: 
• Rural housing programme – past 

and future 
• Community Land Trust model 
• Ways to increase awareness / take 

up 
• Work of Foundation East 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership (HSP) 
 
Huntingdonshire Community Safety Partnership  
 
Annual review of the work of the Partnership. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
The Panel considered the Annual 
report at the meeting on 7th October 
2014. 

 

2
6



Panel Date Decision Action Response Date for 
Future 
Action 

 

3/02/15 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3/02/15 
 

 

Children and Young People 
 
Details of the thematic group’s priorities received 
together with details of its terms of reference, 
membership and current matters being discussed.  
 
 
Presentation received. Agreed to receive reports of 
meetings to monitor progress. 
 
 
 
Health and Well-Being 
 
Background information received on the thematic 
group’s outcomes, terms of reference, membership 
and Action Plan.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Group meets 
four times per year 
in January, March, 
June and October. 
 
 
Invitation extended 
to the Chairman and 
Vice-Chair to attend 
a future meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Reports to be submitted to the 
ensuing Panel meeting. 
 
 

 
ACTION LOG 

(Requests for information/other actions other than those covered within the Progress Report) 
 

Date of 
Request 

   
 

Description 
 
 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman met with Chief 
Inspector Hunt to discuss closer working between 
the Police and Councillors. 

Response 
 
 
 

 

2
7



2
8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	5 HINCHINGBROOKE HOSPITAL ACTION PLAN
	6 WORKPLAN STUDIES
	7 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, 
St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 3 March 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K M Baker, R C Carter, I J Curtis, 

M Francis, A J Hardy, Mrs P A Jordan, 
P Kadewere, S M Van De Kerkhove, 
Mrs R E Mathews and Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
R Fuller. 

   

92. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 3rd February 2015 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

93. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor Mrs P A Jordan declared a non-disclosable pecuniary 
interest in relation to Minute No. 14/96 as an employee of the 
Cambridgeshire Community Service based at Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital. 
 
Councillor Mrs D Reynolds declared a non-disclosable pecuniary 
interest in relation to Minute No. 14/95 and 14/96 as an employee of a 
GP’s surgery. 
 

94. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st March 
to 31st July 2015. 
 

95. MENTAL HEALTH UPDATE   
 

 The Chairman welcomed Mr J Ellis, Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) Commissioning and Contract Lead, Dr E Tiffin, CCG Clinical 
Lead and Dr D Irwin, GP Mental Health Lead to the Panel. The Panel 
were given an update on Mental Health Services in Huntingdonshire. 
The following points were highlighted: 
 

 The service model had been redesigned after consultation 
with GPs, service users and the public. The Cambridgeshire 
service was split into different areas, North, Central and 
South. There was a central point of access via the Advice and 
Referral Centre (ARC). Importantly GPs knew which service to 
access depending on the circumstances. 

 The majority of referrals came from GPs, with the police as the 
second highest source of referrals. 



 Priorities included a better referral system which involved 
referring patients in a short space of time.  

 In 2015/16 National Planning Guidance identified specific 
priorities for mental health such as carer support and parity of 
esteem 

 The CCG would also work on supporting patients once they 
had been discharged. 

 
The Chairman asked what the waiting times were for referrals? In 
response the Panel was informed that for the Improving Access to 
Psychological Therapies (IAPT) service there was no waiting time, for 
Step Three referrals the waiting time was variable and could be 
between four weeks and twelve weeks. For Children’s Mental Health 
there were long waiting times, however this was a national problem 
due to an upsurge in take up. The problem was being worked on. 
 
A Member asked if the problems occurred after the initial stage as the 
CCG had stated that they were looking for referrals. In response it 
was clarified that that the space was with the IAPT service and other 
areas were different. The target for referrals to IAPT was a national 
target for which funding had been made available.  
 
A question was raised by a Member regarding the number of patients 
from Huntingdon being sent to Peterborough and how they had been 
coping. The Panel was informed that in nine months 128 patients 
have been sent to Peterborough and the average stay was around 
seven days. The total number of patients that had been admitted was 
less than before because home treatment had been used more often. 
Dr Irwin stated that he felt that the current situation was much better 
for Huntingdonshire patients. 
  
The issue of children’s mental health and in particular the length of 
time from referral to diagnosis was raised. As none of the 
representative present were experts in children’s mental health, they 
agreed to forward the question onto the children’s mental health 
team. The Panel discussed the possibility of inviting the children’s 
mental health team to a future meeting of the Panel. 
 
A Member asked how the ARC was working? The Panel were 
informed that colleagues liked the locality aspect however the 
contingency planning team needed to collect data more effectively so 
that better use could be made of community services which in turn 
would take pressure off statutory services. 
 
Mr Ellis, Dr Tiffin and Dr Irwin were asked how the voluntary sector 
was used. In response the Panel were informed that data gathering 
had been a problem for mental health services so proving services 
were required had been difficult. Finance had been provided for the 
voluntary sector and from April 2016 there would be a doubling of 
what was spent on the voluntary sector. 
 
A Member raised the issue of armed forces personal integrating back 
into the community and asked how the CCG ensured they received 
the treatment they needed. Dr Tiffin stated that the CCG have not 
specifically looked into the position of the armed forces but these 
individuals were able to access the services provided. Dr Irwin added 
that the single point of access recorded whether a patient was or had 



been a member of the armed forces. 
 
A Member asked how the CCG prevented mental health problems 
from occurring and reoccurring. Members were informed that there 
was a Public Health and Mental Health Strategy, which aimed to 
address this. There were a number of voluntary sector groups 
operating in this area and patients were actively encouraged to 
engage with them. Regarding children, anti-bullying measures had 
been looked at. In addition good housing was an important factor in 
preventing mental health issues arising.  
 

96. HINCHINGBROOKE HOSPITAL ACTION PLAN   
 

 The Chairman welcomed Mr H Abdel-Rahman, Chief Executive 
Officer and Clinical Chairman, Mr M Burrows, Chair of the 
Hinchingbrooke Trust Board, Mrs D Fowler, Director of Nursing, 
Midwifery and Quality and Mr C Davidson, Franchise Manager, who 
had been invited to present the Hospital Action Plan. 
 
The Chairman informed the Panel that the presentation would be in 
two sections: how Hinchingbrooke had got to its present position with 
questions and then the future for the Hospital with questions. The 
Panel then received a presentation which was led by Mr H Abdel-
Rahman on the history of Hinchingbrooke and present position. The 
following points were highlighted: 
 

 Hinchingbrooke had recorded high levels of patient 
satisfaction as well as low levels of serious incidents including 
zero “Never Events”. 

 There had been particular problems with Accident and 
Emergency (A&E), as there had been nationwide.  

 The Care Quality Commission (CQC) report highlighted that 
the areas of critical care, maternity and gynaecology and 
outpatients and diagnostic imaging were good, however the 
areas of A&E and Medical Care were inadequate.  

 The CQC report on Critical Care highlighted that the 
environment of the department led to poorer patient 
experience and that at times there had been capacity issues. 
However Mr Abdel-Rahman informed the Panel that the new 
Critical Care unit would open in July and this would address 
these concerns. 

 
The Chairman informed the Panel that questions had been submitted 
by Mr Lynch and Mr Sweeney, though some questions overlapped. 
The first question was why had no-one accepted responsibility and 
resigned following the CQC report? In response the Panel were told 
that the CQC had not inspected Hinchingbrooke because of concerns 
raised but because it was a low risk hospital. In addition the Chief 
Executive and Board would stay at the Hospital to work with the NHS 
Trust Development Authority to make the system work. 
 
Mr Abdel-Rahman was asked, since his appointment, what proportion 
of his time he spent on the designated role of Chief Executive? Mr 
Abdel-Rahman told the Panel that he became Chief Executive last 
year and currently spent one day a week as a consultant. 
 
Mr Abdel-Rahman and the Board were then asked if they had past 



and present shares in Circle holdings or held membership of a 
political party. Mr Abdel-Rahman responded saying that he had no 
shares in any company, he did not receive a salary from Circle and he 
was not affiliated to any political party. Mr Burrows, Mrs Fowler and 
Mr Davidson informed the Panel that none of them had shares in 
Circle and or were affiliated to a political party. 
 
The Board were asked about the finances of the Hospital. In response 
the Board said that they were concerned about the finances of the 
trust and that the deficit in the budget was as a result of a number of 
factors including increases in staffing costs to cope with higher than 
expected emergency activity. The Hospital had been rated as a low 
risk organisation but there was a need to address variations in 
performance. The Panel were informed that since the CQC inspection 
there had been six inspection visits, which had identified 
improvements. 
 
The Board were then asked why they had employed a Director of 
Governance and whether governance was the responsibility of Board 
members. Mr Abdel-Rahman responded by saying that the NHS 
valued good governance and the fact that a Director of Governance 
had been appointed was a sign that the Hospital viewed governance 
as being important.  
 
A question was asked about how many Management and Health 
consultants had been employed during Circle’s franchise period and 
at what cost? Mr Abdel-Rahman confirmed that no management and 
health consultants had been employed during Circle’s franchise 
period. 
 
The final question from Mr Lynch and Mr Sweeney was regarding the 
historical £40m debt and whether there was substance in the claim 
that the Trust had asked the Government for an additional £10m loan. 
The Board informed the Panel that once surpluses had been made, 
the debt would start to be repaid. The Hospital had approached the 
government for an additional £10m through the NHS funding system. 
Mr Abdel-Rahman added that it was important to remember that 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough had historically been underfunded 
and there was a funding gap as a result. 
 
A Member asked about staffing levels and in particular how many 
agency staff had been appointed by the Hospital and at what cost. In 
response Mrs Fowler informed the Panel that the cost of employing 
agency staff was double that of employing a permanent member of 
staff. There was a national shortage of nurses and Hinchingbrooke 
was not been immune from that situation. The current vacancy rate 
was 12% which represented 21 full time equivalents but the turnover 
of nurses had reduced from 13% to 10%. In addition the Panel were 
told that the additional problems with A&E added to the staffing 
pressures.  
 
The Board were asked about the reported perception of patients that 
the Hospital had a good cafe but needed more nurses on the wards. 
In response the Panel was informed that the Hospital received an 
income from the café franchise. Throughout Cambridgeshire there 
were vacancies for nurses, although £1.2m has been invested to 
make sure there were enough nurses on each ward. The Hospital had 



gone to great lengths to recruit nurses and now had 16 international 
nurses in an induction programme.  
 
A concern was raised that there were patients turning up at A&E who 
should be going to their GPs but did not do so because they could not 
get an appointment. Mr Abdel-Rahman responded by saying that that 
it was difficult to assess if this was the case but that co-ordinated 
efforts were required to ensure that patients obtained services in the 
most appropriate way. 
 
A Member asked about the CQC’s final report to which response was 
that the report had been published but the CQC had accepted it 
contained 200 inaccuracies. However this didnot change the rating 
the Hospital received. 
 
The Board were asked about staff moral and how the management 
was going to engage with staff now Circle had withdrawn. In response 
Mr Abdel-Rahman stated that when Circle joined staff morale was 
low, however it was now rising with more consultants and nurses than 
before. The trade unions had been supportive and were meeting with 
management regularly. In addition the sickness absence rates had 
fallen. 
 
The £10m loan through the NHS funding system was raised and in 
response the Board stated that the terms had not yet been agreed but 
it would not be repaid until the Hospital’s financial circumstances 
permitted it. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Panel, Mr Lynch and Mr Sweeney for their 
questions and moved onto the second section of the item. The Panel 
was informed of the direction the Hospital intended to take. The 
following points were highlighted: 
 

 Since the CQC’s report there had been progress and the 
quality improvement plan could be viewed on the Hospital’s 
website. 

 The Board was continuing to monitor the Hospital’s finances 
as well as making sure that it adhered to operational 
performance standards. 

 Patients remained at the core of the business strategy. 
 The Hospital aimed to become one of the top 10 District 

General Hospitals. 
 
A Member stated that in their personal experience the hospital 
employed good practices. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Abdel-Rahman, Mr Burrows, Mrs Fowler 
and Mr Davidson for attending and presenting the Hospital Action 
Plan. The Panel agreed that the item would be followed up at a later 
date. The Chairman informed the Panel that he was on the Oversight 
Group at the Hospital. 
 
(At 20:28, during discussion on this item, Councillor Mrs P A Jordan 
left the meeting. At 21:03, after the conclusion of the item, Councillor 
A J Hardy left the meeting.) 
 



97. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) which contained details of studies being 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-
Being and Environmental Well-Being. 
 

98. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Panel reviewed the progress of its activities since the last 
meeting. The Chairman advised Members that Ruth Rogers from 
Healthwatch would be attending the Panel meeting in April. 
 
The Panel noted that scrutiny agenda plan included: the 
Hinchingbrooke improvement plan, Children and Young People’s 
Mental Health Provision, a verbal update from the Affordable Housing 
Working Group and Chief Inspector Laura Hunt would attend to speak 
about closer working between the Police and Councillors at the April 
Panel meeting. 
 

99. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 153rd edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


